

RHA Health Services, LLC 2527 E. Lyon Station Rd Creedmoor, NC 27522 Phone: 919-528-2558

Fax: 919-528-2971

FAX TRANSMISSION

CONFIDENTIAL HEALTH INFORMATION ENCLOSED

Urg	ent	**For Review	As Requested	Please Reply	Please Recycle	
CC:						
Re:			Pages:	8 (Including Cover)		
From:	Morris	Thomas	Date:	12/15/19		
To:	Esthe	r Moore	Fax:	919-715-8078		

.tidditional Comments:
f A/sun curi-puping seasons of the s

Infidentiality Note: The enclosed facsimile transmission contains confidential medical record information. This is formation has been disclosed to the recipient identified above and is protected by State and Federal law. Those is we limit your ability to further disclose this confidential medical information without the prior written consent of the infection and his/her legal guardian or unless otherwise permitted by State and Federal law. If you are not the iterated recipient, you are hereby notified that any USE, disclosure, copying, distribution, or OTHER action taken ITHOUT RESPECT TO the contents of these documents is strictly prohibited. If you have received this information it effort, please notify the sender immediately and arrange for the return or destruction of these documents.



July 9, 2019

Mrs. Esther Moore, BSW/QIDP Facility Compliance Consultant I Mental Health Licensure & Certification Section

RE: Recertification Survey Completed on 11/24/2020

Dove Road Home

Provider Number: 34G131 MHL Number: MHL-039-004

Dear Virs. Moore

Thank you for your recent survey of Dove Road. It was a pleasure working with you and we look forward to your follow up and return to ensure all deficiencies have been corrected.

Enclosed you will find the plan of correction for all deficiencies cited. If anything was missed piease let me know and I will make the proper corrections.

Sincerely:

Morris Thomas
Administrator

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES					D. 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY PLETED
		34G131	B. WNG			1 44	/24/2020
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		-	5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	111	2712024
DOVE RO	AD HOME				02 DOVE ROAD CREEDMOOR, NC 27522		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	36	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 130	CFR(s): 483.420(a)(7) The facility must ensurable facility must ensurable facility treatment and care of the streament and	ire the rights of all clients. must ensure privacy during personal needs. not met as evidenced by: ns, record reviews and staff failed to ensure privacy for and #6) while in the gs are: servations in the home on client #1 was in the getting ready to brush her shower. The door to the vith Staff C closest to the n front of the toilet, dropped	W	130	A & B-The Habilitation Specialist will in a formal program for Client #1 and #6 regards to closing the bathroom door f privacy. All staff will be inserviced by the Habilitation Specialist on Client #1 and privacy program. The Clinical team will monitor to ensure client #1 and #6 privacy program is implemented through 2 Interaction Assia month and then on a routine basis. In the future, QP will ensure staff are trensure clients rights to privacy during the sensure clients.	n or ae #6 = essment	01/24/2021
ARORATORV F	her pants and sat dow The surveyor immedia bathroom into the hall not realize that client a but allowed the bathro On 11/23/20 review of instrument (ABI) revise revealed that she clos privacy with total indep During an interview wi stated that client #1 us using the bathroom. S explanation, why she of client #1. B. During evening obs 11/23/20 at 6:00 PM, of bathroom by Staff D to	on on it to use the bathroom. Intelly stepped out of the Intelligence Intellige			ECEIVED HSR Mental Health Licensure & Certification at 8:		16, 2020

Any deficiency statement anding with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRÍNTED: 12/04/2020

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 SYSTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING_ 34G131 8. WING 11/24/2020 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 102 DOVE ROAD DOVE ROAD HOME CREEDMOOR, NC 27522 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) W 130 Continued From page 1 W 130 the bathroom was halfway opened and another client sat in the bedroom, where the bathroom was located. Before brushing her teeth, client #6 walked to the toilet, with her hands on her waistband. Staff D realizing that client #6 was about to tollet, alerted the surveyor so that I could step out of the bathroom. Staff D allowed client #6 to use toilet with door open. After client #6 brushed her teeth, Staff D closed the bathroom door. On 11/23/20 review of the ABI revised on 10/11/18 for client #6 revealed that she had partial independence skills in closing the bathroom door for privacy. On 11/24/20, the home manager (HM) was interviewed about privacy for clients. The HM stated that staff should close the door for clients if they are already on the toilet, it was their job to ensure privacy. On 11/24/20, the qualified intellectual disabilities professional (QIDP) was interviewed about privacy for clients. The QIDP stated that staff were constantly reminded to ensure privacy while in bathroom and to remind clients to shut the door. W 249 PROGRAM IMPLEMENTATION W 249 CFR(s): 483.440(d)(1) As soon as the interdisciplinary team has formulated a client's individual program plan, each client must receive a continuous active treatment program consisting of needed interventions and services in sufficient number and frequency to support the achievement of the objectives identified in the individual program

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 12/04/2020

FORM APPROVED

		ID HUMAN SERVICES				D: 12/04/2020 MAPPROVED
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE ((X3) DAT	OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G131	B. WING		44	/24/2020
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AD HOME		102	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE DOVE ROAD		72472020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	.D 9E	(XS) COMPLETION DATE
W 249	Based on observation interviews, the facility implement the use of a	ot met as evidenced by: ns, record review and	W 249	A& B-The Habilitation Specialist will in-ser staff on clients #2 and #4 order to use foot when clients #2 and #4 is in seated position mealtime and feisure activities. The clinicial will complete Meal Assessment and Intere Assessment 2X per week for 1 month and routine besis to ensure staff are following of clients #2 and #4 use of a foot atool. In the CP will ensure staff are trained and imporder for adaptitive equipment.	stool on during n team action than on a orders for future	01/24/2021
	at 5:13 PM, client #4 v table, without a footsto On 11/23/20, the revie program plan (IPP) da needed a footstool wh B. During observations	s in the home on 11/24/20				
	at 8:12 AM, client #2 s her bed, without a foot for nearly 2 hours. On 11/23/20, the revier 1/15/20 indicated she is sitting and at meals. During an interview with indicated client #2 did when sitting on bed be edge of her bed. During an interview with disabilities professional indicated that both client with the sitting on bed be edge of her bed.	at upright on the edge of stool placed under her feet w of client #2's IPP dated needed a footstool while th Staff A on 11/24/20 she not need to use a footstool cause she rarely sat on the h the qualified intellectual (QIDP) on 11/24/20 she nots #2 and #4 had short footstool when sitting to				

		ND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOR	D: 12/04/2020 M APPROVED	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G13 1	8. WING					
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STF	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	11/	24/2020	
DOVE R	DAD HOME				DOVE ROAD EEDMOOR, NC 27522			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	E YTE	(XS) COMPLETION DATE	
W 340	NURSING SERVICES CFR(s): 483.460(c)(5). Nursing services must other members of the appropriate protective measures that include training clients and state health and hygiene modern members of the appropriate protective measures that include training clients and state health and hygiene modern members of the facility were sufficiently trained This potentially effected home. The findings are A. During lunch observations. The findings are the face mask fallen unreadjusted the mask of heard earlier stating she began. B. During evening observation. B. During evening observations.	t include implementing with interdisciplinary team, and preventive health to aff as needed in appropriate ethods. of met as evidenced by: as, policy and staff failed to ensure that staff in wearing face masks, and all the clients in the existence in the masks. Staff A sat with order her nose, but had been the was hot before the meal ervations in the home on the face was hot before the meal ervations in the home on the face was and went to a fan to	1	340	A,B,C,& D-The responsible nurse will be all staff on the properly of wearing a mas Monitoring will be completed through the Interaction Assessment 2x a week to ensure wearing PPE correctly and Quarterly Nursing Assessment. In the future, nursin ensure all staff are trained on information of using the PPE.	k. Ure staff a will	01/24/2021	
	returned the mask to he she did not like to wear skin and she was too hobservation of Staff D crevealed that she wore	on 11/23/20 at 6:50 PM her face mask beneath d over a non-audit client's						

DEPAR	RTMENT OF HEALTH AN	ND HUMAN SERVICES			PRIN	ΓED: 12/04/2020
	RS FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES			FC	RM APPROVED NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 34G131			LTIPLS CONSTRUCTION DING	(X3) DA	ATE SURVEY OMPLETED	
		B. WING				
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	ODE	11/24/2020
DOVE R	OAD HOME			192 DOVE ROAD CREEDMOOR, NC 27522		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC (DENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE)	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	COMPLETION COMPLETION DATE
W 340	C. During morning ob 11/24/20 at 8:08 AM, wearing a gown, glove nose and a face shield if she always were he she pulled it over her. D. During morning obs 11/24/20 at 8:47 AM, 8 to speak with Staff B. mask, below her nose remained beneath her she assisted 4 clients living room. Review on 11/24/20 of training on proper place masks, dated 9/28/20 would be used as a ph the spread of germs ar of infectious agents. On 11/24/20, the qualif professional (QIDP) was infection control. The Chad trained staff on how staff were required to we face masks on their factors on the staff diagrams and videos to acknowledged that she staff, how to wear the factored the nose and not staff were the staff, how to wear the factored the nose and not staff were the staff, how to wear the factored the nose and not staff.	servations in the home on Staff E was observed as, a face mask below her d. When Staff E was asked or face mask in that manner, mose. servations in the home on Staff G entered the kitchen Staff G wore her face. Staff G's face mask mose for the next hour as with various activities in the stated that surgical masks ysical barrier to help limit and prevent the transmission fied intellectual disabilities as interviewed about when and maintain their are during work. was interviewed about was interviewed	W	340		
	SPACE AND EQUIPME CFR(s): 483,470(g)(2)	NT	W 43	36		

CENTE	RS FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES			FORM APPI	ROVED
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	/Y2\ Mill Tiocs	CONSTRUCTION	OMB NO. 093	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICAT		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		= CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATÉ SURVE COMPLETED	
Nutre on a		34G131	B. WNG		ddinamo	~~
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	11/24/20	20
DOVE RO	OAD HOME		1	02 DOVE ROAD REEDMOOR, NC 27522		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		T		
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BY CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	T COME	x5) Letion ATE
W 436	The facility must fumis and teach clients to us choices about the use hearing and other com and other devices ider interdisciplinary team a	sh, maintain in good repair, se and to make informed of dentures, eyeglasses, amunications aids, braces, atified by the as needed by the client.	W 436	A & B-The Habilitation Specialist will implement a program for Clients #1 and #2 to use, care and m Informed decisions about wearing eyeglasses. Th team will monitor through Interaction Assessment week for one month and then on a routine basis to Client #1 and #2 eyeglasses program is being impas prescribed. In the future, the QIDP will ensure all individuals s will be provided decisions about the use/ care of the prescription eyeglasses.	ake e clinical 8 2x a e ensure llemented	2021
	Based on observation interviews, the facility f eyeglass training progr (#1 and #2). The findin	ailed to provide an am for 2 of 4 audit clients gs are:				
	on 1st and 2nd shift, cli watching television, vie ambulating without her eyeglasses were on top An additional observation 11/24/20 from 8:00 AM that client #2 sat in her television and viewing a eyeglasses. Client #2's	wing a magazine and eyeglasses. Client #2's of her bedroom dresser. On in the home on until 9:30 AM, revealed bedroom watching magazine, without her eyeglasses remained on the ser. On 11/24/20 at 10:00 and her eyeglasses and				
ii c s	vore corrective lenses t mpairment; she continu	d 1/15/20 stated that she p assist with visual ed to have problems with the further stated that she p care for glasses and				

PRINTED: 12/04/2020

- WENT A 1 PM	RS FUR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES			FOI	ED: 12/04/20 RM APPROVE
STATEMENT	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION	OMB N	<u>10. 0938-03</u> TE SURVEY
			A. BUILDING		COI	MPLETED
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	34G131	a. WING			
	PAD HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		1/24/2020
DOVE AC	JAD HOME			102 DOVE ROAD CREEDMOOR, NC 27522		
(X4) ID PREFIX	SUMMARY S	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID ID			
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	EHOII Non	COMPLETION DATE
the Oil stands the sta	11/23/20 at 5:00 PM, table, eating and was eyeglasses. An addition 11/24/20 at 8:00 AM in working on activities wher eyeglasses. On 1 was asked if she working on activities wher eyeglasses. On 1 was asked if she working on the table, were retrieved a pair of eye her face. Review on 11/24/20 of 1/8/20 indicated that swaking hours. It furthe Myopic Astigmatism are corrective lenses but in consistently wear them. On 11/24/20, Staff B with the client #1 normally who to the client #1 normally who to the client #1 usuall lients who wore them, rooming. She also said hain to the client's eyegem to wear them. In 11/24/20, the qualifier of essional (QIDP) was ated that 2 clients at the did that they needed to the client's eyegent to wear them.	client #1 sat at the dinner in not wearing her it is not wearing her it is not wearing her it is not wearing 1/24/20 at 9:35 AM, client #1 at eyeglasses. Client #1 got int to her backpack and it is not eyeglasses and put them on it is lient #1 had he wore eyeglasses during it noted that client #1 had had been prescribed needs reminders to it. as interviewed and stated wore her glasses, but is slide down client #1's is interviewed and stated when assisting with it that the facility added a glasses, to help remind intellectual disabilities interviewed. The QIDP is home wore eyeglasses be worn at all times when resisted worth.	W436			

PRINTED: 12/04/2020